PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Albert B. Deisseroth	07/24/2010
Lixin Zhang	07/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VAXum, LLC
Street Address:	Registered Agent at Registered Office of Record, Jacob Frank, Esq.
Internal Address:	Alliance Law Group, 7700 Leesburg Pike, Suite 229
City:	Tysons Corner
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22043-2618

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10534605

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(703)439-2658 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5713235146

Email: pto@snyderLLP.com

Correspondent Name: Snyder, Clark, Lesch & Chung, LLP Address Line 1: 950 Herndon Parkway, Suite 365 Herndon, VIRGINIA 20170 Address Line 4:

0028-0001 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Glenn Snyder

Total Attachments: 2

source=Vaxum_assignment#page1.tif source=Vaxum_assignment#page2.tif

REEL: 024845 FRAME: 0758

501264007

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Albert B. Deisseroth and Lixin Zhang, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled Adenoviral Vector Vaccine, for which an application was filed and which is a pending application for United States Letters Patent Serial No. 10/534,605:

AND WHEREAS, all rights to said application and all corresponding foreign filed applications were previously conveyed by said inventors to Yale University, and as evidenced by the attached agreement of release, Exhibit A, all rights to said application and corresponding foreign filed cases were transferred back to said inventors in March, 2010, subject to a certain non-exclusive right retained by Yale for Yale's own research and for educational purposes, and/or for academic research or other non-for-profit scholarly purposes which are undertaken at any academic non-for-profit, or government institution, and does not use the invention in the production or manufacture of products for sale or the performance of services for a fee;

AND WHEREAS, VAXum, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, is desirous of acquiring the inventors' entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including said application and all corresponding foreign filed applications, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any subsequently filed non-provisional applications and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore, from said Albert B. Deisseroth and Lixin Zhang, however subject to the Yale non-exclusive license;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto VAXum, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, effective the date set forth below, their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention including said application and all corresponding foreign filed applications, any previously or subsequently filed provisional applications, any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries issued and which may be issued for said invention (Patent Rights), however subject to said Yale non-exclusive license;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, We hereby agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of assignor and assignee;

AND we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said VAXum, LLC, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

Albert B. Deisseroth & Lixin Zhang Inventor Names

Date: 7/24/10

Laventor Albert B. Deisseroth

Inventor Signature

Lixin Zhang

Inventor Signature

Attachment: Exhibit A